METROPOLITAN EXPOSITION-RECREATION COMMISSION

RESOLUTION NO. 59

Adopting a Schedule of Utility, Labor, and Equipment Rates for the
Oregon Convention Center.
The Metropolitan Exposition-Recreation Commission finds:

1. Staff has prepared a Schedule of Utility, Labor, and Equipment Rates
for the Oregon Convention Center.

2. The rates reflect current charges being levied at other Commission

facilties for equipment and labor, along with proposed utility service rates and
audio/visual rates.

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED that the Schedule of Utility, Labor, and
Equipment Rates for the Oregon Convention Center (attached) is hereby approved
and adopted and will be in full force and effect July 1, 1990.

Passed by the Commission on April 11, 1990.
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Electrical:

0-500 Watts
501-1000 Watts
1001-1500 Watts
1501-2000 Watts

Power & Lighting
Lessthan 1 HP or 1 KW
1HPor2 KW

2 HP or 3 KW

3HPor4 KW

4 HP or 5 KW

5HPor7 KW

Per each additional HP

150 Watt Flood or Spot
300 Watt Flood or Spot
500 Watt Flood or Spot

25’ Extension Cords

24-hour service shall be twice the rate utilized when requested.

Telephone:

Standard Line
Additional Lines
Deposit

Compressed Air:

First Connection
Additional Connection

Water:

First Connection
Additional Connection

Natural Gas:

First Connection
Additional Connection

Drainage:

First Connection
Additional Connection

(PROPOSED)

UTILITY RATES -- 1990-91

Advance

$40.00
50.00
60.00
70.00

50.00
60.00
70.00
50 56:00
90.00
100.00
20.00

30.00
35.00
45.00

15.00

175.00
75.00
75.00

115.00
70.00

100.00
50.00

130.00
65.00

75.00
50.00

Floor

$51.00
61.00
71.00
81.00

60.00
70.00
80.00
90.00
100.00
110.00
25.00

40.00
45.00
55.00

20.00

200.00
100.00
75.00

135.00
90.00

125.00
75.00

150.00
85.00

100.00

75.00

Requests for services outside of these rates will réquire a time and material cost.

Please contact the OCC Service Department for any special orders.
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Labor

Door Guard /Badge Checker/ Usher/Supervisor
Door Guard /Badge Checker/ Usher

Ticket Taker Supervisor

Ticket Taker -

Box Office Supervisor

Ticket Seller -

Coat Check Personnel

Uniformed Agent
Uniformed Agent Supervisor
Armed Uniformed Agent

~ Medical Specialist (First Aid)

Service Labor

General Laborer

Audio/Video Technician

Telephone Technician

Graphics / Video Operator

Electrician

Engineer

Utility Maintenance (carpenter, painter)
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LABOR AND .
SERVICE RATES |

Hourly Rate

(4 hour minimum)

$11.70
6.70
11.70
9.00
17.50
11.05
6.70
(or peritem - 1.00)
11.00
13.30
12.70
13.30

"Hourly Rate
(1 hour minimum)

15.00
17.50 .
17.50
12.00
30.00
30.00
25.00

Stagehands are required for the following types of work and subject to union scale

per current contract: Stagehands
Spotlight Operators
Rigging
Sound Operators
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Microphones
Standard
Lavalier
Wireless

Lecterns
Stand-Up
Table Top
Executive Electrojust
Lectern with Sound System

Light Pointer
Slide Projector with Stand
Overhead Projector with Stand
Cassette Recorder
Blank Cassette Tapes
Remote Control Extension
Projection Carts
Acetate Roll & Markers
Screens

6'x8’

9'x12’

10-1/2’'x14’

Clear Com Intercom System
(to include 6 Headsets)
Extra Headsets

Audio Feed

Video Feed

Video Recorder/Player
1/2" VHS
3/4" VHS

Color TV Monitors (25“)
Microphone Mixer - 4-channel
Sound System

2 Speakers & 8-Channel Mix/100 Watt

AUDIO/VISUAL

EQUIPMENT RATES
15.00 | 30.00 for 3 or more days
15.00 30.00 for 3 or more days
50.00 100.00 for 3 or more days
20.00 run of show

15.00 run of show
35.00 run of show

75.00 per day 150.00 for 3 or more days
20.00 per day 40.00 for 3 or more days
25.00 per day 50.00 for 3 or more days
25.00 perday 50.00 for 3 or more days
10.00 per day 20.00 for 3 or more days
5.00 ' :
2.50
10.00 . 15.00 with drape
5.00
25.00 per day 50.00 for 3 or more days
40.00 per day 80.00 for 3 or more days
55.00 perday 110.00 for 3 or more days

150.00 run of show

20.00 each

50.00 per Exhibit Hall Section or Ballroom
25.00 per Meeting section

50.00 per connection

40.00 perday 80.00 for 3 or more days
60.00 120.00 for 3 or more days
50.00 per day 100.00 for 3 or more days
20.00 perday 40.00 for 3 or more days
75.00 per day
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Stage Sections
Tables
Tablecloths
Chairs
Flip Chart

Additional Pads
Bulletin Board / Chalk Board
Easels
Stanchions with Rope (10’ section)
'Sign Holders
Coat Racks’
Dance Floor (256 3'x3’ sections)
Pipe and Drape (8' & 3’ high)
Forklift, Man Lift, Vertical Lift (1 hr. minimum)
High Reach (1 hr. minimum)
Spotlights (Xenon Trouper--includes scaffold)
Trouperettes (Ballroom/Meeting Rooms--includes scaffold)
Security Core / Lock Changes
Keys (not returned)
Water Stations
Pallet Removal
Trash Removal (excess)
Armored Car Pickup
Heating / Air Conditioning (move-in/move-out)
Full Lighting of Exhibit Hall (move-in/move-out)
Facsimile Charges -- Sending

Receiving

| oREGON FACILITY EQUIPMENT RATES

$10.00 run of show
5.00 run of show
4.00 each
2.00 per day
10.00 run of show
5.00 each
15.00 run of show
10.00 run of show
5.00 run of show
5.00 run of show
10.00 run of show
2.00 per section per day
1.00 per linear ft./run of show.
50.00 per hr. w/operator
75.00 per hr. w/operator
100.00 per day plus operator
50.00 per day plus operator
35.00 per core "
20.00 each
5.00 per day per station
5.00 each
10.00 peryard
30.00 per trip
300.00 per day
160.00 per day
5.00 per page
2.00 per page



