METROPOLITAN EXPOSITION-RECREATION COMMISSION

RESOLUTION NO. 59

Adopting a Schedule of Utility, Labor, and Equipment Rates for the Oregon Convention Center.

The Metropolitan Exposition-Recreation Commission finds:

- 1. Staff has prepared a Schedule of Utility, Labor, and Equipment Rates for the Oregon Convention Center.
- 2. The rates reflect current charges being levied at other Commission facilties for equipment and labor, along with proposed utility service rates and audio/visual rates.

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED that the Schedule of Utility, Labor, and Equipment Rates for the Oregon Convention Center (attached) is hereby approved and adopted and will be in full force and effect July 1, 1990.

Passed by the Commission on April 11, 1990.

Chair

Secretary/Treasure

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Metro General Coursel

(PROPOSED) UTILITY RATES -- 1990-91

Electrical:	<u>Advance</u>	Floor
0-500 Watts 501-1000 Watts 1001-1500 Watts	\$40.00 50.00 60.00	\$51.00 61.00 71.00
1501-2000 Watts	70.00	81.00
Power & Lighting		
Less than 1 HP or 1 KW 1 HP or 2 KW	50.00 60.00	60.00
2 HP or 3 KW	70.00	70.00 80.00
3 HP or 4 KW	80 50.0 0	90.00
4 HP or 5 KW	90.00	100.00
5 HP or 7 KW	100.00	110.00
Per each additional HP	20.00	25.00
150 Watt Flood or Spot	30.00	40.00
300 Watt Flood or Spot	35.00	45.00
500 Watt Flood or Spot	45.00	55.00
25' Extension Cords	15.00	20.00
24-hour service shall be twice the rate	e utilized when request	ed.
Telephone:		
Standard Line	175.00	200.00
Additional Lines	75.00	100.00
Deposit	75.00	75.00
	,	, 3.00
Compressed Air:		
First Connection Additional Connection	115.00	135.00
Additional Connection	70.00	90.00
Water:		
First Connection	100.00	125.00
Additional Connection	50.00	75.00
Natural Gas:	:	
First Connection	130.00	150.00
Additional Connection	65.00	85.00
<u>Drainage</u> :		
First Connection	75.00	100.00
Additional Connection	50.00	75.00

Requests for services outside of these rates will require a time and material cost.

Please contact the OCC Service Department for any special orders.



LABOR AND SERVICE RATES

Labor	<u>Hourly Rate</u> (4 hour minimum)
Door Guard / Badge Checker / Usher / Supervisor	\$11.70
Door Guard / Badge Checker / Usher	6.70
Ticket Taker Supervisor	11.70
Ticket Taker	9.00
Box Office Supervisor	17.50
Ticket Seller	11.05
Coat Check Personnel	6.70
1	(or per item - 1.00)
Uniformed Agent	11.00
Uniformed Agent Supervisor	13.30
Armed Uniformed Agent	12.70
Medical Specialist (First Aid)	13.30

Service Labor	<u>Hourly Rate</u> (1 hour minimum)
General Laborer	15.00
Audio/Video Technician	17.50
Telephone Technician	17.50
Graphics / Video Operator	12.00
Electrician	30.00
Engineer	30.00
Utility Maintenance (carpenter, painter)	25.00

Stagehands are required for the following types of work and subject to union scale per current contract:

Stagehands
Spotlight Operators
Rigging
Sound Operators



AUDIO/VISUAL EQUIPMENT RATES

Microphones		
Standard	15.00	30.00 for 3 or more days
Lavalier	15.00	30.00 for 3 or more days
Wireless	50.00	100.00 for 3 or more days
Lecterns		
Stand-Up	20.00 run of show	
Table Top	15.00 run of show	
Executive Electrojust	35.00 run of show	
Lectern with Sound System	75.00 per day	150.00 for 3 or more days
Light Pointer	20.00 per day	40.00 for 3 or more days
Slide Projector with Stand	25.00 per day	50.00 for 3 or more days
Overhead Projector with Stand	25.00 per day	50.00 for 3 or more days
Cassette Recorder	10.00 per day	20.00 for 3 or more days
Blank Cassette Tapes	5.00	•
Remote Control Extension	2.50	•
Projection Carts	10.00	15.00 with drape
Acetate Roll & Markers	5.00	
Screens	25.00	
6′x8′ 9′x12′	25.00 per day	50.00 for 3 or more days
10-1/2'x14'	40.00 per day	80.00 for 3 or more days
10-1/2 X 14	55.00 per day	110.00 for 3 or more days
Clear Com Intercom System (to include 6 Headsets)	150.00 run of show	•
Extra Headsets	20.00 each	
Audio Feed	50.00 per Exhibit Hall Section or Ballroom 25.00 per Meeting section	
Video Feed Video Recorder/Player	50.00 per connection	
1/2" VHS	40.00 per day	80.00 for 3 or more days
3/4" VHS	60.00	120.00 for 3 or more days
Color TV Monitors (25")	50.00 per day	100.00 for 3 or more days
Microphone Mixer - 4-channel	20.00 per day	40.00 for 3 or more days
Sound System	75.00 per day	
2 Speakers & 8-Channel Mix/100 Watt	-	



Facsimile Charges -- Sending

Receiving

FACILITY EQUIPMENT RATES

5.00 per page

2.00 per page

Stage Sections	\$10.00 run of show
Tables	5.00 run of show
Tablecloths	4.00 each
Chairs	2.00 per day
Flip Chart	10.00 run of show
Additional Pads	5.00 each
Bulletin Board / Chalk Board	15.00 run of show
Easels	10.00 run of show
Stanchions with Rope (10' section)	5.00 run of show
Sign Holders	5.00 run of show
Coat Racks	10.00 run of show
Dance Floor (256 3'x3' sections)	2.00 per section per day
Pipe and Drape (8' & 3' high)	1.00 per linear ft./run of show
Forklift, Man Lift, Vertical Lift (1 hr. minimum)	50.00 per hr. w/operator
High Reach (1 hr. minimum)	75.00 per hr. w/operator
Spotlights (Xenon Trouperincludes scaffold)	100.00 per day plus operator
Trouperettes (Ballroom/Meeting Roomsincludes scaffold)	50.00 per day plus operator
Security Core / Lock Changes	35.00 per core
Keys (not returned)	20.00 each
Water Stations	5.00 per day per station
Pallet Removal	5.00 each
Trash Removal (excess)	10.00 per yard
Armored Car Pickup	30.00 per trip
Heating / Air Conditioning (move-in/move-out)	300.00 per day
Full Lighting of Exhibit Hall (move-in/move-out)	160.00 per day